CHAPTER 472—S. F. No. 1616

An act relating to soil conservation districts, amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 40.04, Subdivision 12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 40.04, Subdivision 12, is amended to read:

Subd. 12. Soil conservation district; formation of supervisor districts. The district governing body of any district, heretofore or hereafter organized, after two successive annual elections have been held may, with the approval of the state soil conservation committee, divide a district into five supervisor districts for election purposes and at each election thereafter one and only one supervisor shall be elected from each such district, and whenever the boundary of any district has been substantially changed after a division thereof, such district shall thereupon be divided into five supervisor districts for election purposes in accord with this subdivision, provided that nothing herein will be construed to disqualify a supervisor during the term for which he was elected. Any vacancy occurring in any such district by failure to elect a supervisor or otherwise, shall be filled by a majority of the supervisors until the next annual town election.

A certified copy of the minutes or the resolution of the supervisors establishing districts as herein authorized shall be promptly filed by the chairman of the board of supervisors with the county auditor wherein the districts are located and with the state soil conservation committee.

Approved May 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 473—S. F. No. 1618

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county auditor of Chippewa county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Chippewa county; auditor's salary. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the annual salary of the county auditor of Chippewa county shall be set by the

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

county board of commissioners of Chippewa county in an amount not less than \$6,000 per annum but not to exceed \$7,500 per annum.

- Sec. 2. The aforesaid salary shall constitute the base salary and said auditor shall be entitled to any cost of living increase hereafter granted under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43 and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.
- Sec. 3. Nothing contained in section 1 of this act shall be construed as limiting the right of said auditor to collect and retain fees, per diem payments, or any other payment which he is now authorized to collect in addition to the stated amount of his monthly salary.
- Sec. 4. This act becomes effective upon approval by the county board of Chippewa county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 474—S. F. No. 1656

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Duluth, and the city of Cloquet; authorizing such cities to make, enter into, and execute jointly, agreements and contracts for the establishment, operation, and maintenance of a water supply system from Lake Superior to, and between such cities, as such cities shall deem to be for their advantage and in the public interest; authorizing such cities to apply for and receive grants or loans, or both; to issue and sell general obligation bonds or revenue bonds to pay for the cost of establishing such water supply system; and authorizing such cities to adopt and enforce such rules and regulations relating to the operation and maintenance of such system, and the rates, charges, or rentals to be charged for the services supplied by such system.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Duluth and Cloquet, cities of; water supply. In addition to all powers now possessed by either city, the city of Duluth and the city of Cloquet are authorized to make, enter into, and execute, jointly, agreements and contracts for the establishment, construction, operation, and maintenance of all or any part or parts of a water supply system from Lake Superior to, and between such

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.